

In the United States Court of Federal Claims

THE ELECTRICAL WELFARE TRUST
FUND, THE OPERATING ENGINEERS
TRUST FUND OF WASHINGTON, D.C., and
THE STONE & MARBLE MASONS OF
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON, D.C.
HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-353 C

Judge Roumel

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ILLEGAL EXACTION CLAIM

[Redacted Version]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

V. LEGAL STANDARD 7

VI. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Court’s MTD Order Sustaining EWTF’s Illegal Exaction
 Claim Is Law of the Case and Controls 7

 B. The Government Indisputably Illegally Exacted Funds from the
 Class in violation of Section 1341 and the Due Process Clause..... 8

 1. EWTF and the Class Paid Money to the Government 9

 2. HHS’s Application of Section 1341 to the Class Was Contrary
 to Law, and Class Members Are Entitled to a Full Return of
 the TRP Contribution Paid 9

 C. The Amount of Damages Is Not in Dispute..... 11

VII. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019)	12
<i>Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 482 (2007)	11
<i>Elec. Welfare Tr. Fund v. United States</i> , 155 Fed. Cl. 169 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Welfare Tr. Fund v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 2252460 (Fed. Cl. June 22, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haggart v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 628 (2017)	7
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States</i> , 152 Fed. Cl. 507 (2021) (Roumel, J.)	2, 7
<i>Robinson v. McDonough</i> , 2022 WL 499845 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 18, 2022).....	7
<i>Silver Buckle Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 77 (2017)	7, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	1
<i>Suel v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 192 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	7

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(2)3
42 U.S.C. § 180611, 2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)3, 4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)(A)5
42 U.S.C. § 18061(c)(1)3
